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April 30, 2008 Alameda County
Environmental Health

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda. CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: .- . WELL SURVEY REPORT CERTIFICATION
ACEHS File # RO0002509
Thanh’s Autobody Repair
901 77" Avenue
QOakland, California
Dear Mr. Wickham:
You will find enclosed one copy of the following document prepared by P&D Environmental, Inc.
o Well Survey Report dated Apn'l 29, 2008 (document 0330.R4).

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
above-mentioned document for the subject site is tru¢ and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Should vou have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (408) 354-9777.
Sincercly,

Cupertino Capital

el

Danel Shaw
Erclosure

0330.L12

15700 Winchester Boulevard  Los Catos, California 95030 Tal (408) 354-G777  Fax (408) 354.0787
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P&D ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

55 Santa Clara Ave, Suite 240
Oakland, CA 94610

April 29, 2008 (510) 658-6916
Report 0330.R4

Mr. Michael Parsons
Cupertino Capital

15700 Winchester Boulevard
Los Gatos, CA 95030

SUBJECT: WELL SURVEY REPORT
ACEHS File #R00002509
Thanh’s Autobody Repair
901 77th Avenue
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Parsons:

P&D Environmental, Inc. (P&D) is pleased to present this report documenting the results of a well
survey for the subject site. This report is written in response to a request from Mr. Jerry Wickham
of the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) in a letter dated April 21,
2006. A Site Location Map is presented as Figure 1, and a Well Location Map is presented as
Figure 2.

BACKGROUND

On July 25, 2002 one 1,000-gallon capacity gasoline Underground Storage Tank (UST) was
removed from the subject site. The removal of the tank is documented in the Underground
Storage Tank Removal — Final Report dated August 6, 2002 prepared by AEI Consultants (AEI).
Although groundwater was not encountered in the UST pit, the results of soil samples collected
from the UST pit showed elevated concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons. In a letter dated
January 27, 2003 Mr. Ariu Levi of the ACEH provided Notice of Responsibility for investigation
and cleanup of the subject site to Mr. Daniel Shaw of D&D Ventures, LLC (D&D), the primary
responsible party for the site. Following conversations with Mr. Gholami to develop a scope of
work to move the case towards closure, P&D submitted a January 26, 2004 Subsurface
Investigation Work Plan (B1 Through B7) (document 0330.W1) and associated addendum dated
February 3, 2004. The work plan and addendum were approved in a letter from Mr. Gholami dated
February 20, 2004.

Subsurface investigations have subsequently been performed and documented as follows.

. AEI’s April 26, 2004 Groundwater Investigation report addressed to D&D Ventures,
LLC.

. P&D's Subsurface Investigation Report (Boreholes B8 through B14 and Monitoring
Wells MW1 through MW3) (document 0330.R1), dated March 22, 2006.

. P&D's Subsurface Investigation Report (Boreholes B15 and B16) (document 0330.R2),
dated April 14, 2008.
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Mr. Jerry Wickham of the ACDEH provided comments on the March 2006 report in a letter
dated April 21, 2006 and requested a work plan containing historic site use information, historic
UST system information (including dispensers and piping), identification of methods for
evaluation of potential vapor intrusion, a description of methods for collection of groundwater
samples recommended in the March 2006 report, identification of potential preferential
pathways, a detailed well survey within a 2,000-foot radius of the site, and the implementation of
a quarterly groundwater monitoring program for the three groundwater monitoring wells. The
requested documents other than the well survey are provided under separate cover.

WELL SURVEY

P&D requested that Mr. James Yoo of the Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA)
perform a 2000-foot radius well search for the subject site. The search area is in Township T2S,
Range R3W, and included all or part of Section 15 Tracts M and N, Section 16 Tracts H, J, K, Q, R,
Section 21 Tracts A and B, and Section 22 Tract D. On May 15, 2006 Mr. Yoo provided tables via
e-mail to P&D that transmitted the findings of his database search. A total of 125 well records were
included in the ACPWA database. On June 12, 2006 P&D received a revised listing from Mr. Yoo
that included a total of 163 well records. After reviewing the locations of the wells provided in the
June 12, 2005 ACPWAQ list, it was determined that Only 40 wells were identified as active within a
2,000-foot radius of the subject site. Relevant information regarding these wells is summarized in
Table 1.

The ACPWA database incorrectly identified well 16-R1 (ACPWA reference number 7 on Table 1)
as being located in San Lorenzo, and Table 1 has been revised to reflect the correct city address of
Oakland. A map showing the location of the subject site and a circle around the site with a 2,000-
foot radius is attached with this report as Figure 2. The well locations identified from the ACPWA
database that are shown on Figure 2. The exact locations of the wells for the last eight ACPWA
reference numbers (33 through 40) are unknown, and were identified on Figure 2 in the following
manner. No well completion reports were available for these wells. The wells for ACPWA
reference numbers 33 and 34 were assumed to be located at the same location as the well for
ACPWA reference number 32. The well for ACPWA reference number 35 was assumed to be
located at the same location as the wells for ACPWA reference numbers 1 through 6. The wells for
ACPWA reference numbers 36 through 40 were approximately located using the internet service
Mapquest in conjunction with review of aerial photographs and the estimated location of the
demarcation between Section 16 to the west and Section 15 to the east. Wells with address numbers
that were even were located on the north side of 81% Avenue and wells with address numbers that
were odd were located on the south side of 81 Avenue, consistent with other well addresses located
on 81% Avenue where the wells had been located using maps provided in Well Completion Reports.
The wells for ACPWA reference numbers 38 through 40 were assumed to be located at the same
location based on their all having the same address.
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P&D also requested that Ms. Ann Roth of the California Department of Water Resources (DWR)
perform a 2000-foot radius well search for the subject site. On June 1, 2006 Ms. Roth provided 236
well driller reports (a total of 955 pages of well information weighing 12 pounds). Of these wells,
35 were identified as active and within a 2,000-foot radius of the site. Relevant information
regarding the 35 active wells from the DWR database that are located within 2,000 feet of the
subject site is summarized in Table 2. Wells located within 2,000 feet of the subject site that were
in the DWR database and not in the ACPWA database are shown on Figure 2. The exact locations
of the three wells identified in the DWR records at the Victor Talking Machine Company (the last
three wells identified in Table 2) is unknown, but the location was estimated on Figure 2 based upon
a description of the location of the factory obtained through review of historical records obtained
through the internet.

HYDROGEOLOGY

Review of Figure 1 shows that San Francisco Bay is located approximately 5,500 feet to the west of
the subject site, and approximately 6,200 feet to the southwest of the subject site. A drainage
feature that appears to be the outfall to an unknown creek is located on the southwest side of San
Leandro Boulevard, approximately 1,100 feet west of the subject site. Similarly, a drainage feature
that appears to be the outfall to an unknown creek is located on the southwest side of San Leandro
Boulevard, approximately 1,800 feet south of the subject site. The location of the outfall for Arroyo
Viejo was not determined during this investigation.

The location of the site is immediately to the northeast of the historic Fitchburg Well Field, which is
shown in a map of historic groundwater resources that is reproduced as Figure 3. Use of the well
field was discontinued in the 1930’s.

The measured depths to water in groundwater monitoring wells MW1 through MW3 located at and
near the subject site have ranged historically from 4.80 to 5.95 feet. The calculated groundwater
flow direction for these three wells has ranged historically from S18°W to S29°W, and the gradient
has ranged from 0.011 to 0.015.

Arroyo Viejo is a channelized creek shown on Figure 1 to the northeast of East 14™ Street. Flow in
the creek is southwesterly, towards San Francisco Bay. At East 14™ Street (located 3,000 feet
northeast of the subject site) the creek is channelized below the ground surface. To the northeast of
East 14™ Street the creek is located between 77" Avenue and 78™ Avenue. However, based on the
orientation of the creek on the northeast side of East 14" Street and the location of 77" Avenue on
the southwest side of East 14™ Street, the creek appears to be located beneath 77" Avenue on the
southwest side of East 14™ Street. The creek could be channelized in a 5-foot-diameter storm drain
which is located beneath 77" Avenue. Based on P&D’s Preferential Pathway Survey dated April
17, 2008 (document 0330.R2), the historic range of flow directions in the vicinity of the site is
consistent with and may be affected by groundwater flow in storm drain and possibly sanitary sewer
trenches located beneath 77" Avenue. Figure 4 shows the locations of utility trenches adjacent to
the site, and the historic range of groundwater flow directions.
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DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Comparison of Tables 1 and 2 shows that 32 of the wells identified in each of the databases are the
same (see the last column of each table for correlation of the well reports). Eight wells listed in the
ACPWA database (reference numbers 33 through 40 in Table 1) were not identified in the DWR
database. Three wells identified in the DWR database (located at the Victor Talking Machine
Company site, see the last three entrees in Table 2) were not listed in the ACPWA database.
Review of Table 1 and Table 2 shows that of the 43 existing wells located within 2,000 feet of the
site, 37 are listed as monitoring or test wells, one is listed as an irrigation well, and two as industrial
wells. Although the last three wells listed in Table 2 do not have an identified use, based on their
depth and estimated time of installation in the 1920’s associated with the construction of the Victor
Talking Machine factory, these wells are assumed to also be industrial wells.

All the monitoring or test wells located within 2,000 feet of the subject site are a maximum of 37
feet deep, except for one that is 63 feet deep. Three test wells are located 300 feet from the subject
site, one monitoring well is located 400 feet from the subject site, one monitoring well is located
600 feet from the subject site, two monitoring wells are located 700 feet from the subject site, and
all other wells are located 900 or more feet from the subject site. The one irrigation well (ACPWA
reference number 37, Tables 1 and 2) has a reported depth of 128 feet and is located 1500 feet from
the site, one industrial well (ACPWA reference number 7 in Tables 1 and 2) has a reported depth of
510 feet and is located 1400 feet from the subject site, and one industrial well (ACPWA reference
number 36 in Table 1) has a reported depth of 400 feet and is located 1200 feet from the subject site.

The historic range of measured groundwater flow directions for groundwater monitoring wells
located at and near the subject site (518°W to S29°W) is shown on Figure 2. A total of four wells
(16-R1, 16-R17, 16-R18, 16-R19) are located within this range of groundwater flow directions
within 2,000 feet and downgradient of the subject site. However, as discussed above, the calculated
groundwater flow direction at the subject site may be affected by utility trenches located beneath
77" Avenue. For this reason a larger area identified as the range of well search potential
downgradient locations is shown on Figure 2 for wells potentially downgradient of the subject site.
A summary of these potential downgradient wells located within 2,000 feet of the subject site is
provided in Table 3.

Although the subject site was identified as being located adjacent to a former historic well field, no
documentation of wells associated with the well field were identified during the well search, and no
further information regarding the well field was identified during the well search. The only
potential downgradient well not identified as a monitoring well is an industrial well located 1,400
feet from the subject site (ACPWA reference number 7, see Table 3). Based on the defined limited
horizontal and vertical extent of petroleum hydrocarbons at and near the subject site, contamination
has not reached the distance and depth of the industrial well. Based on the absence of downgradient
wells in the immediate vicinity of the subject site which could perform as water wells or vertical
conduits for the transport of dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons, no wells were identified during the
well search that are of concern.
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LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared solely for the use of Cupertino Capital. The content and conclusions
provided by P&D in this assessment are based on information collected during our investigation,
which may include, but not be limited to, visual site inspections; interviews with the site owner,
regulatory agencies and other pertinent individuals; review of available public documents;
subsurface exploration and our professional judgment based on said information at the time of
preparation of this document. Any subsurface sample results and observations presented herein are
considered to be representative of the area of investigation; however, geological conditions may
vary between borings and may not necessarily apply to the general site as a whole. If future
subsurface or other conditions are revealed which vary from these findings, the newly revealed
conditions must be evaluated and may invalidate the findings of this report.

This report is issued with the understanding that it is the responsibility of the owner, or his
representative, to ensure that the information contained herein is brought to the attention of the
appropriate regulatory agencies, where required by law. Additionally, it is the sole responsibility
of the owner to properly dispose of any hazardous materials or hazardous wastes left onsite, in
accordance with existing laws and regulations.

This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted practices using standards of
care and diligence normally practiced by recognized consulting firms performing services of a
similar nature. P&D is not responsible for the accuracy or completeness of information provided by
other individuals or entities that is used in this report. This report presents our professional
judgment based upon data and findings identified in this report and interpretation of such data based
upon our experience and background, and no warranty, either express or implied, is made. The
conclusions presented are based upon the current regulatory climate and may require revision if
future regulatory changes occur.
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Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at (510) 658-6916.
Sincerely,

P&D Environmental, Inc.

'_\\jw& N
Paul H. King %

Professional Geologist # 5901
Expires: 12/31/09

Attachments:

Table 1 — Alameda County Public Works Agency File Summary Information
Table 2 — Department of Water Resources File Summary Information

Table 3 — Summary of Downgradient Wells Located Within 2000 Feet of the Site
Figure 1 — Site Location Map

Figure 2 — Well Location Map

Figure 3 — Map Showing Fitchburg Well Field Location

Figure 4 — Site Vicinity Map Showing Locations of Utility Trenches

Appendix A - Well Completion Reports for Wells Located Within 2000 Feet of the Site

PHK/sf
0330.R4
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Table 1

Alameda County Public Works Agency File Summary Information

E
£ £ Q
o Section, a 2 o o b N ES
G| © Tract and d 9 €73 g £ § § ‘;‘
§ 8 wen 3 g 3Es = 89% EZ
= % Number Well Address City Owner Update Xcoord |Ycoord Ol 2 8a8s & juse 8385 2 &
| 2S/3W ~ 16Q 1 73rd & San Leandro Sts. Oakland ‘Dept. of Health Services 6/7/1991 122195400 37752700, 16 10 4 5/91MON 1500 1
| 25/3W . 16Q2 73rd & San Leandro Sts. Oakland Dept. of Health Services 6/7/1991 122195400 37752700, 16, 100 4 5/91MON = 1500 2
| 28/3W . 16Q3 73rd & San Leandro Sts. Oakland Dept. of Health Services 6/7/1991: 122195400, 37752700 15| 8 4 Dec-90 MON 1500 3
25/3W . 16Q4 73rd & San Leandro Sts. Oakland Dept. of Health Services 6/7/1991 122195400| 37752700| 24| 10 4 Dec-90 MON 1500 4
| 2S/3W . 16Q S5 73rd & San Leandro Sts. ‘Oakland Dept. of Health Services 6/7/1991/122195400, 37752700, 24 9 4 Dec-90 [MON 1500 5
2S/3W  16Q6 73rd & San Leandro Sts. Oakland Dept. of Health Services 6/7/1991.122195400 37752700, 63 9. 4 1/91 MON 1500 6
| 25/3W  16R1 7825 San Leandro St. Oakland Amer. Brass&lron Foundry 7/30/11984 122189554 37751161 510| 83 14 3/77 IND 1400 7
28/3W  16R2 80077 AV. Oakland County Recyc. Svc. 6/15/1989 122189554, 37751161, 26| 11 8 Jan-89 MON : 600 8
| 2S5/3W  16R3 958 77th Avenue Oakland Chip & Steak (Vao Cheney) 5/30/1990: 122189994  37752633| 191 7 2 8/89 TEST 300 9
| 2S/3W  16R 4 958 77th Street Oakland Chip & Steak (Vao Cheney) 5/30/1990: 122189994 37752633 23| 7 2 8/89 TEST 300 10
| 2S/3W  16R5 958 77th Avenue QOakland Chip & Steak (Vao Cheney) 5/30/1990 122189994 37752633| 25, 8 2 8/89 TEST 300 11
| 2S/3W  16R6 810 81ST AVE Oakland Mother's Cake & Cookie Co 7/31/1992|122188654| 37750313, 37 6 4 4/92 TEST 1000 12
| 28/3W  16R7 810 81ST AVE Oakland Mother's Cake & Cookie Co 7/31/1992 122188654 37750313 25 6 4 4/92 TEST. 1000 13
 2S/3W . 16R 8 860 81st ave Oakland Shiochi and Miedo Samara 7/31/1992 1221876551 37750681, 20 11 2 4/92 MON ~ 1000 14
2S/3W ' 16R9 860 81st ave .Oakiand Shiochi and Miedo Samara 7/31/1992 122187655 37750681 20 12 2 4/92 MON 1000 15
2S/3W . 16R10 860 81st ave Oakland Shiochi and Miedo Samara 7/31/1992 122187655 37750681 20 10 2 4/32 MON = 1000 16
2S/3W  16R11 851 81st Ave Oakland Sunshine Biscuits MW-1 8/13/1992 122188402, 37750885. 36. 14 4 7/391 MON . 1000 17
2S/3W  16R12 851 B1st Ave Oakland Sunshine Biscuits MW-2 8/13/1992 122188402 37750885, 36 14 4 7/91'MON ;900 18
2S/3W  16R13 851 81st Ave Oakland Sut’wshine Biscuits mw-3 8/13/1992 122188349 37751047 36 15 4 7/91 MON 700 19
_25/3W | 16R14 851 81st Ave Oakland Sunshine Biscuits mw-4 8/13/1992 122188349 37751047 36 14 4 7/91 MON 700 20
 25/3W . 16R15 810 81ST AVE Oakland Mother's Cookie Co MW-3 6/25/1993 122188605 37750374, 23 0 4 4/92.MON . 1000 21
25/3W . 16R16 7825 San Leandro St. Oakland American Brass & Iron MW1  7/16/1993 122191738 37750361 20 5 2 2/93 MON 1200 22
2S/3W  16R17 7825 San Leandro St. Oakland American Brass & Iron MW2 | 7/16/1993/122191738 37750361 17, 4 4 2/93 MON - 900 23
2S/3W . 16R18 7825 San Leandro St. Oakland American Brass & Iron MW3 7/16/1993,122191738| 37750361 19 O 2 2/93 MON ° 900 24
28/3W . 16R19 7825 San Leandro St. ‘Oakiand American Brass & Iron MW4 7/16/1993 122191738, 37750361 25 6 2 2/93 MON 900 25
2S/3W . 16R20 910 81st Ave. ‘Oakland Merle Konigsberg ) 7/19/1993 122187736, 37750975 18 4 2 - 1/93 MON 1200 26
2S/3W . 16R21 810 81ST AVE Oakland Mother's Cookie Co MW-4 7/22/1993 122188605, 37750377 25 7 4 Oct-92 MON 1000 27
2S/3W ~ 16R22 810 81ST AVE Oakland Mother's Cookie Co MW-5 7/22/1993 122188605 37750377 23 0 4 Oct-92 MON 1000 28
28/3W . 16R23 865 77th Ave. Oakland American Brass & Iron 7/26/1993 122191765 37751726, 17 9 2 Nov-92 MON 400 29
25/3W - 21A1 8275 San Leandro Street  Oakland Monterey Mechanical Co. 5/30/1990 122189517 37747688 25 6 2 9/89 MON 1800 30
28/3W . 21A2 8255 San Leandro Street Oakland ‘Mr. Nissan Saidian STMW-1 1/13/1994 122189599 37747775 15 5 2 6/93 MON 1800 31
2S/3W - 22D8 8410 AMELIA ST Oakland DREISBACH ASSO. 12/16/1988 122185737 37748864 30 10 4 Jun-88 MON = 2000 32
2S/3W . 22D20 8410 Amelia St Oakland ‘Dreisbach Enterprises 12/4/1997 122185718 37748866 20 1 4 Dec-93 TEST 2000 33
2S/3W . 22D21 8410 Amelia St Oakland Dreisbach Enterprises 12/4/1997 122185718 37748866 25 12 4 Dec-93 TEST 2000 34
2S/3W  16Q  73rd & San Leandro Sts. Oakland ‘Dept. of Health Services 6/12/1991.122195400;, 377527000 20 7 2 /91 MON @ 1500 35
2S/3W  15N1  91981ST ST Oakland  VINCENT&MARY SCONZA-Q  7/30/1984 122187683 37751221 400, 69 12 /45 IND 1200 36
| 25/3W ~ 15N2 1001 81STAVE Oakland AR. COMPAGLIA | 7/30/1984 122186073 37752003 128 78 8 /41 [IRR 1500 37
2S/3W 15N 3 966 81st Av Qakland Bay View Federal 3/29/1998 122186673 37751490, 15 8 2 587  MON ' 1300 38
25/3W 15N 4 966 81st Av ~ Oakland Bay View Federal 3/29/1998 122186673 37751490 15. 8 2 5/97 MON 1300 39
2S/3W - 15N 5 966 81st Av Oakland Bay View Federal 3/29/1998 122186673 37751490 15 8 2 5/97 __MON 1300 40
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Table 2

Department of Water Resources File Summary Information

Screened | £
E | Interval = e E
£, 0 E TANAVEIE S 213
6 2 s . = Total 2% $ Below 5 S tEv -y
3 < 5 8 3 | Depth 3 E§ = Ground 238 £9g ACPWA
PE  § £ =2 Well Address City . Owner (Feet)y G A E Surface) QS E Use diaan Ref #
25/3 16 Q 1 72873rd Ave Oakland |Department of Health Services 14.5 4 11.5t0 14.5, 12/19/1990 Monitoring 1500 1
| 2S/3W | 16 | Q 2 72873rd Ave Oakland |Department of Health Services 27 4 14.5t0 24 12/20/1990 Monitoring 1500 2
28/3W 16 | Q 3 72873rd Ave Oakland Department of Health Services 27 4 14.5t024 12/21/1990 Monitoring 1500 3
| 25/3W 16 | Q . 4 |72873rd Ave . Oakland Department of Health Services 66.5 4 531063 1/18/1991 Monitoring 1500 4
28/3W 16 . Q | 5 172873rd Ave . Oakland Department of Health Services 63 4 531063 | 1/16/1991 Monitoring 1500 5
28/3W 16 Q 6 72873rd Ave . Oakland Department of Health Services 69.5 4 57t0 67  1/21/1991 Monitoring 1500 6
28/3W 16 R 1 7825 Santeandro St, Oakland American Brass and Iron Foundry 510 14 32410479 . 4/4/1977 Industrial 1400 7
28/3W 16 . R | 2 80077th Ave Oakland ' County Recycling Services 26 8 6to 26 1/27/1989 Monitoring | 600 8
| 2S/3W | 16 1 R . 3 958 77th Ave Oakland Chip and Steak (Vao Cheney) 19.5 2 7to018 8/9/1989 Test 300 9
2S8/3W | 16 R | 4 1958 77th Ave . Oakland Chip and Steak (Vao Cheney) 245 2 81023 8/9/1989 Test 300 10
2S/3W 16 R 5 958 77th Ave Oakland Chip and Steak (Vac Cheney) 24.5 2 910 24.5 8/9/1989 Test 300 1
| 2S5/3W 16 . R = 6 81081stAve . _Oakland |Mothers Cake and Cookie Co. 37 4 71037 4/16/1992 Monitoring 1000 12
2S/3W 161 R 7 81081stAve Oakland Mothers Cake and Cookie Co. 25 4 51025 4/17/1992 Monitoring . 1000 13
| 2S/3W 16 ¢ R | 8 B86081stAve Oakland Shiochi and Mieko Sawaven Agency . 20 2 51020 4/8/1992 Monitoring 1000 14
| 25/3W 16 ° R | 9 86081stAve - Oakland Shiochi and Mieko Sawaven Agency | 20 2 6 to 20 4/8/1992 Monitoring | 1000 15
2S/3W 16 R 10 860 81stAve Oakland : Shiochi and Mieko Sawaven Agency 20 2 7t020 . 4/8/1992 Monitoring 1000 16
28/3W - 16 R | 11 .85181stAve Oakland :Sunshine Biscuits, Inc 36 4 10to 35 = 7/23/1991 |Monitoring 1000 17
25/3W 16 - R | 12 851 81stAve Oakland Sunshine Biscuits, Inc 36 4 9to 34 7/23/1991 |Monitoring 900 18 |
| 25/3W 16 . R = 13 851 81stAve Oakland Sunshine Biscuits, Inc 36 4 10to 35 7/22/1991 |Monitoring 700 19
| _2S8/3W 16 | R . 14 :85181stAve Oakland Sunshine Biscuits, Inc , 36 4 10to 35 = 7/23/1991 Monitoring . 700 20
28/3W 16 - R 15 810 81stAve Oakland Mothers Cake and Cookie Co. 225 4 4to022 4/18/1992 |Monitoring | 1000 21
_2S/3W - 16 R ' 16 7825 San Leandro St Oakland American Brass and Iron Foundry 23 2 10t020 . 2/18/1993 Monitoring 1200 22
28/3W . 16 R : 17 7825 San Leandro St Oakland . American Brass and Iron Foundry 17 4 81to 17 2/17/1993 Monitoring 900 = 23
25/3W 16 . R 18 7825 San Leandro St . Oakland American Brass and Iron Foundry =~ 19 2 9t0 19 = 2/18/1993 Monitoring 900 24
| 2S/3W 16 ¢ R ' 19 7825 San Leandro St Oakland American Brass and Iron Foundry 25 2 10t0 25 2/18/1993 Monitoring 900 25 |
25/3W | 16 | R = 20 910 81stAve Oakland Merle Konigsberg o 19.5 2 4t018 1/28/1993 Monitoring 1200 26
| 2S/3W 16 | R | 21 810 81stAve Oakland Mothers Cake and Cookie Co. 25 4 510225 10/28/1992 Test 1000 27
| 2S/3W 16 1 R | 22 810 81stAve Oakland Mothers Cake and Cookie Co. 225 4 5t022.5 10/28/1992 Test ‘ 1000 28
28/3W 16 R 23 :86577th Ave Oakiand American Brass and Iron Foundry 17 2 71017  11/19/1992 Monitoring 400 29
25/3W 21 . A 1 82758anleandro St Oakland Monterey Mechanical 25 2 9t0 25 9/9/1989 Monitoring 1800 30
25/3W - 21 A . 2 82558anLeandro St Oakland Alpha Geo Services 15 2 3to15 = 6/24/1993 Monitoring | 180 = 3
253W 22 ' D 8 8410 Am}elia Street Oalg‘land :Crosby and Overton 30 4 10t025  6/30/1988 Monitoring 2000 | 32
| 2SB3W 16 M 1 1100 78t}1 Avenue Oakeand Victor Talking Machine Company 240 10-14 | Unknown _ Unknown - ,Unknrolwrn 1500 None
| 25/3W 15 ' M 2 1100 78th Avenue . Oakland Victor Talking Machine Company 207 . 1214 Unknown Unknown = Unknown 1500 None
2S/3W 15 = M 3 1100 78th Avenue Oakland Victor Taiking Machine Company 210 10-16 . Unknown Unknown Unknown 1500 None
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Table 3
Summary of Downgradient Wells Located Within 2000 Feet of the Site

= s € - E,'
8 o o @ L o
% o 538 5 4.9 23 8§85 _ g
EEEE ‘ REEEEEE IR
| 2l Bl & Z||street Address City Owner Update  Xcoord |Yeoord = & Slul [P AlSuse S5EL S
2S/3W_16Q 1 73rd & San Leandro Sts. Oakland Dept. of Health Services 6/7/1991 122195400| 37752700, May-91 16 10 4 MON 1500 1
2S/3W_16Q 2 73rd & San Leandro Sts. Oakland Dept. of Health Services 6/7/1991, 122195400 37752700  May-91 16, 10 4/MON 1500 2]
28/3W_ 16Q 3  73rd & San Leandro Sts. Oakland Dept. of Health Services 6/7/1991 122195400 37752700 Dec-90. 15 8 4 MON - 1500 3
2S/3W_[16Q 4  73rd & San Leandro Sts. Oakland Dept. of Health Services 6/7/1991 122195400 37752700, Dec-80, 24 10 4 MON 1500 4
25/3W 18Q5 73rd & San Leandro Sts. | Oakland Dept. of Health Services 6/7/1991, 122195400, 37752700 Dec-90! 24 9 4 MON 1500 5|
25/3W  16Q 6  73rd & San Leandro Sts. 'Oakland Dept. of Health Services 6/7/1991 122195400 37752700  Jan-91 63 9 4 MON 1500 6
28/3W 16R1 7825 San Leandro St.  Oakland Amer. Brass&Iron Foundry 7/30/1984 122189554 | 37751161, Mar-77 510 83 14 IND 1400 7
2S/3W [16R2 800 77 AV. Oakland County Recyc. Svc. 6/15/1989 122189554 | 37751161,  Jan-89 26 11 8 MON 600! 8]
28/3W |16R13 851 81st Ave Oakland Sunshine Biscuits mw-3 8/13/1992 122188349 37751047 7/91 36 15 4 MON 700 19|
2S/3W  |16R16 7825 San Leandro St.  Oakland American Brass & Iron MW1 = 7/16/1993 122191738| 37750361 Feb-93. 20 5 2|MON 1200 22
28/3W |16R17 7825 San Leandro St.  Oakland American Brass & Iron MW2  7/16/1993| 122191738| 37750361  Feb-93 17 4 4 MON 900 23
2S/3W 16R18 7825 San Leandro St.  Oakland American Brass & Iron MW3 | 7/16/1993| 122191738 37750361 Feb-93'  19|NA 2 MON 900 24
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GROUNDWATER IN OAKLAND, 1890-1900

A
Y West
\ This map is a graphical representation of geclogic and well information described in Watts (1892) and Miller (1903).

‘\Berreley

BEDROCK - Cretaceous sedimentary units and Franciscan units.
i San Antonio Formation - Oid'Alluvial Fans

g {7 OLD ALLUVIAL FANS {SANTA CLARA FORMATION?)

; MERRITT SANDS - These areas contain 50 to 80 feet of fine grained sand. Water
L depths were originally 10 to 12 feet below the ground surface. They were lowered to 35
to 40 feet by pumping. Average well production was 600 gph. There was a clay layer

., Lorin
== below the Merritt, and a water bearing gravel below the clay layer.

Ly ‘ : |
=H Adeline
U Village NORTH OAKLAND - There were no surface sands in this area. There was a surface
Golden™™ /""/’%emescal clay, 2 to 20 feet thick (sometimes missing). Water bearing gravels were at 20 to 25

feet and 45 to 50 feet. Wells in this area averaged 150 feet deep. There were
occasionat dry holes. ‘
| |
SN EAST OAKLAND - There were no surface sands in this area. There was a surface
> 2' clay, 0to 50 feet thick (sometimes missing). Water bearing gravels were at 50 to 60 feet
and at 90 feet. i |
® HIGH STREET WELL FIELD - By 1893, pumping had lowered the water table from
artesian to 8 feet below the ground suface. The best water bearing gravels were 80 to
90 feet and 220 to 240 feet. The field was abandoned in the mid 1890's because of salt
water intrusion.
| |
A - Artesian well in the early 1890's.
B - This 3 block area contained the most prolific wells in Oakland. Pumping in these welis
reduced ground water levels in wells hundreds of feet away. !
B1 - Dingee had 3 deep wells that produced 1,500,000 gpd in 1893,
B2 - Gill nursery had one 231 foot deep well that produced 1,000,000 gpd.

C - This was the largest private water plant in Oakiand (1895). It produced from one 12 inch
well that was 60 feet deep.

D - Artesian well in the 1890's.
E - Mr. Dingee had four wjalls here. THey were 53 feet deep and each produced 5000 gph.
F - Two 10 inch diameter "Ne||S, 554 and 681 feet deep.

G - Well flowing in 1900. |

H - In the 1890's there was one 10 inch diameter well, 180 to 190 feet deep.
The water depth was & feet.

- Main water bearing gravels were 80 to 90 feet and at 140 feet.
J - Bedrock was encountered at 390 feet in 1893,

K - Wells in this area averaged 60 to 80 feet deep, and the water table was 20 to 25 feet deep.
No bay muds were encountered.
| L - Near the foothills, water bearing gravels were 60-100 and 200 fset deep. There were

The Merritt. Sand was 40 feet thick.

The best gravels were 120-160" deep. S ‘ scattered dry holes.
Wells produced 3,000-8,000 gph ® ‘\ |
. .°Fitchburg\91£ 1\ \77th '
3 "\Weu Field Vel’\\ue ‘ !
% - WATER SUPPLIES IN DAKLAND - 1890
. Norfleet
By C  EAST BAY PLAIN BENEFICIAL USE STUDY
NOT TO SCALE ‘ Ons'ultants PROJNO: 981102 DATE: 6/15/98 | FIGURE: 4

Figure 3
Map Showing Historic Fitchburg Well Field Location Relative to Subject Site
901 77th Avenue

Oakland, California
From: Groundwater Study and Water Supply History .
of the East Bay Plain, Alameda and Contra Costa Counties, CA P&D Environmental, Inc. )
Norfleet Consultants 55 Santa Clara Avenue, Suite 240 Approximate
Livermore, California Oakland CA 94610 North
1998
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1425 W. North Market

Baulevard ]

e S -
PART 1 \ —_— PAGE 1 OF 1
. “1
9139 OHM Corporation A
BIECT LUTATION .
AercQuality Plating/DHS Oakland, CA B
AY
Layne Western Hollow Stem Auger
RYDROGEOLOGTSY DRTLTER
Steve Rouse Bob
DATE START/TINE, —-— - TOATE FINISG/JTRE. — — — SURFAUE ELEVATION TOTAT DEPTH
12719790 0g30 | 0 o S0 110790 1400 14.5 feet
RELCTASTRG _ STREEN TYFE CERGTH SIoT
4%-diam. PVC # in.diam. PVC 3 feet 6.010-inch
—GROUND WATER ~—GROOND WATER
DATE TINE DEPTH “WERTRER T DATE |7 TIRE |~ OEPTH WEATHER |
TZITS0 TU3U T Faining
Vel 19770 1045 V.57 raining
LAY T35 807
IREFARRS—
— GORE ROLE LOG
DEPTH | SAMPLE BLOW |RECOVERY
NUNBER | COUNT
PER 6/ LLITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION REMARKS LOG
- T thick chip seal at surface T
. ISM - silty fine-coarse sand with ; and gravel, - -
. moist, yellowish broun (10YR 5/ . poorly - -
- cc NA e sorted, slightly mottl . -
5.2 | Teass l"é}éii """ T PID (sample/st) - 17.8 | -|+| -
0915 CL - fine sandy cla grayish broun (10YR 5/2) to - -
"""""""""""""" e 2}.:2" Y 2.5 t{ nolst, ttl:gatel)tfhpgsstlg, . :
e gray " erri - -
.- 2/2/3/4 § 19 stamfgg at & Foot ez i ' - .
ET PP PR uy F . XX
- | 4/5/8 l 181 XX XX
.. XX XX
o O O PO L LT . Xxl Ixx
10-- BZ 10 I 8/8/10 I 181 PID (samples107) - 20 . .
ce Jecmucaralonaemacadoniiaan - first water - 11.25¢ .° S
. 478/8 18" [sh - sllty fine-coarse sand w/gravel, broun (1oy 5/3), perched water associated with | .|--[ .
-- wet, poorly sorted, particles < '3 wm dianete sand %orﬁ lzagtu::g %he depths |. |--].
b RERSA LA R bbtdl mnemvmes o N
- CL - fige sandy clay, grayish brown (10YR 5/2), T
- NA NA moist ndy 20% Zén?: ;ottled. slsght ferric el .
- stainmg pPiD (at borehole/ﬂ') - 7. 5 . =1
L RLERLTERS mesvemcaaiioomnena total depth - 14.5¢/ = |-----=--
15--
.. Welt chstructio
- 4u-diam. Sched 40 PVC casing 14.57 - ?rade
= 0,010 llotted 1%.5' - {1.5¢7
- bia 1.5 - grade
.- #2-12 grade sand filter pack 14.5¢ - 107
- bentonite gellet seal 10 - &
- 5% bentonite/95% cemant grout 8/ - grade
20--
25-+
30-+
Suite 9 [ Sacramento, California 95834 n 916-928-1819




o-43%Q

2513w (e

—Steel Well Housing

Ground Surface 0’ / — AN
o
1T Locking Well Cap
\—10"~diameter Borshole
|__Sanitary Seal
(5% bentonite/95% cement)
81
4" —diameter Schedule 40 PVC
Blank Wall Casing
8'
2l — — —Bentonite Seal
ISR S 14
11.5° | ] |
| «1— #2-12 Sand Fliter Pack
4.5 ]
. v -
7] | 4r-diameter Schedule 40 PVC
R Slotted Well Casing With
|| 0.0107-thick Siots
145 | ||
N WELL COMPLETION DIAGRAM
= MONITOR WELL A-1
N AEROQUALITY PLATING SITE
OHM CORP. OAKLAND, CA

.
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PART 1 y— PAGE 1 OF 1
_‘7 t e BURE NULL KU,
9139 . A-2
OHM Corporation
TT : LOCATION
AeroQual ity Plating/DHS Dakland, CA
)]
Layne Western Hollow Stem Auger
HYOROGEOLOGIST DRYLLER
Steve Rouse Bob
DATE FINISR/TIME —_ __  |SURFACE ELEVATION TOTAL DEPTR
12719790 1455 12/20/90 1230 27 feet
RELL TASIRG j SUREEN TYPE . LERGTH SLO¥
4"-diam, PVC 4u-diam, PVC 10 feet 0.010-inch
GROURD UATER ) - T GROUND WATER
TATE TINE DEPTH WEATHER DATE TIFE DEPTE WEATHER
R TYrA YA 1308 0.0 clear
REFARKS
— BORE HOLE LOG
DEPTH | SAMPLE BLOW IRECOVERY
NUMBER | COUNT
PER &/ LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION REMARKS . LOG
- SH - silty sand, brown (7.5YR 5/4), moist, with -
- clay and gravel : - -
.- cc - - -
ol |55 | 12 . S
- B3-5 2/4/5 124 CL - sandy and silty cla ray (5Y 6/1) to black Pib (samples5’) ~ 20+ - -
-- 1455 l ) ' } ¢10YR 2/1), mo!st, %61;31'.-?3. ferr{c)staining, hi'dfa'lo?aréon)odor - -
- l 37475 l 18 hydrocarbon odor - -
- """i 3/6/5.’ "!"‘-I;"-'"- hydrocarbon odor . .
10-- o I 3/6}9"1"31-3'-'"- grading coarger to sand and gravel : . .
Sl R L b bbbt Dl SM - siltK sand with gravel and cley, dark brown XX| (XX
- | B3-11 [7710/16 NA N (10Y 3é32, xerE moist! trace ngble% XXX
-- 0845 CL - sandy clay, brown Y , molst, mottled, XX} XX
e R ittt bt bt dheinl moderate ferric staining v XXp o jxx
-- I6/11/15 | b1 . : ) .
R B el EO e SEPEPRE first uater - 147 N N
15-- LALam | e J-1
S| B3:15 [9r14716 [ 18" |sH - silty fine-medium sand, dark vallouish brown I B
-- 0915 C10YR 4/74) to brown C(1DYR 4/3), very moist to . ||
B R e it wet, trace clay, moderately to poorly sorted, . N i I
- ‘9/13/14 ‘ 18" gravelly at 15-foot depth A B S
= "'"'"ié}ia}i&'i"iéﬂ"' o R
20-: "Bi:éa-“b/‘léﬁé"-:lé;‘- gl_'ades coarser with dgpth to silty and gravelly -l
- | 0950 ine sand at 20-foot depth et
. |9/13/22 I WA A
-- [ NA l NA Sl
'3 """"i'fs}éﬁ """ N XXXXKXXX
25-- cL - silty clay, grayish brown (2.5Y 5/2), moist, XXXXXKXX
Ll R bbbttt b St trace sand, 1s4f-thick ferric stained lamina XXXXXXXX
-- | 83-25 6/6/7 NA XAXXXXXXK
- 1100 . . of XXXXXXAXX
S R R i total depth - 27 feet R
- Well Construction
.- 4it-diam. Sched 40 PVC blank 14.5¢ - grade
- 4u-dfam, Sched 40 #10 siot 24t -~ 14,5¢
.- #2-12 grade sand filter pack 24 - 13
- bentomte_gellet seal 134 -1
30+~ 5% bentonite/95% cement grout 114 - grade
1425 W, North Market Boulevard u Suite 9 n Sacramento, California 93834 - 916-928-1819



: 61- 4 8€R
2.5z 1682

Ground Surface 0'/

_—Steel Well Housing

[
™~ Locking Well Cap

 f—10"-diameter Borehole

1

1"’ | __Sanitary Seal
’ (5% bentonite/85% cement)
4” -dlameter Schedule 40 PVC
Blank Well Casing
11’
2)
18’
145 "1 |
[ N ;i——-' -
11’ : ~ #2-12 Sand Filter Pack
9.5 0
-
[]'.| 4"-diameter Schedule 40 PVC
B Slotted Well Casing With
1| 0.0107-thick Siots
I S . &
Faa— WELL COMPLETION DIAGRAM
"\ Z== |~ "~~~ MONITORWELL A-2
= AERQQUALITY PLATING SITE
QOHM CORP OAKLAND, CA
|
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' PART 1 \E’—' PAGE 1 OF 1 ,
' ; |JEwoT HORE HOLE NUT
' 9139 . : -
OHM Corporation A3
PROJECT™ ) TOCATION
AercQual ity Plating/DHS Oskland, CA
) ORTLLTNG EQUTPRENT
Layne Western Kollow Stem Auger
RYDROGEULOUTST DRTTLER
Steve Rouse 8ob
DATE FINISH/VIME ____ |SURFAUE ELEVATION TUYAL DE;
12/20/90 1400 12/21/90 1300 AL BEFTR 27 feet
WELL CASTNG SCREER TYPE TERGTH oT
4"-diam. PVC 49-diam. PVC 10 feet R 0.010-{nch
GROUND 'WATEK ~ GROURD WATEY
DATE TINE TUEPTR | WEATHER DRTE TIRE DEPTR | WEATRER
12728750 1200 8.5 feet clear
RENARKS
BORE HOLE T
DEPTH | SAMPLE BLOW {RECOVERY .
HUMBER ] COUNY
PER &' LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION REMARKS LOG
: T CRip &6al surtacing - -
. SM - silty sand with clay, dark yellowish brown = "
- (10YR 4/4), moist, trace gravel - .
el ']'z,sla“]";za"' Sk
< |rommmesossezeossacaeas ---1CL - sandy clay ellouish b un (10VR 5/4) to . -
- l 6/7/8 {srgrr‘yydark brosn €3 73 mo1st érgck and - -
- A concrete fragmenta at 5 foo ept - -
- | 88 15/12/14 6 ! -1 |
S lees0 ) WA | NA aritti sed at 104 | -] | -
o | B4l l A trace gravel ) ril%é? 9;:33 d st } .
10+~ [uv-vevearecsmaacy S drilling continued at 10/ - -
- Bg;;‘% l10/20/15 KA trace gravel and brick fragments 12/20/90 0930 - -
ST Y 25t x| |xx
- l“/ a5 N VT 0 ~ gy Sork " first water - 13.2¢ ))&( ))&(
se fewmrecoccecremsmssaneo-oce - gilt ne-medium sand with clay, der gra is
. |6/15/19 I 12 bm?\' C10YR 4/2), moist, ferricystam Y x| Ixx
150+ 'Bi'ié"rtiii}ié""iiﬂ T - fine sandy silLt uith clay, brown (10YR 5/3), Sl
TV 3;5;52""33'-' - SM - silty fine-medium sand, dark grayish brown -]
-- (10YR 472}, wet, moderately to poorly sorted . I E
ae 3/5/3 &N - T .' = .‘
- ! l cL - sand clay, very dark grayish brawn o=-1 -
an |eascencoc-- meswoscaccenaa - \ €10Y 3/2! wet, mottied BN e N
- 54 20 20/27735) 1w i I
20-- l 64 - fine-coarse sandy gravel, dark grayish brown N O
T B Dt DDAl C10YR 3/2), wet, very paorly sorted, with A7f -
- |10/24/16| 18w pebbles to 172% d{ameter L e R
": | 310 | Aen KK
o OOt Svmsssescncaa- grading finer B e
-~ | B&-25 | 6/9712 | 15 -1,
25-- 1145 cL - sand{ clay, dark grayish broun (10YR 4/2}, XXXXXXXX
. feesnen=- Seseressesesanoane six-inch zone of moist clayey sand XAXXXXXK
-- l 47576 14 between 26~ and 26.5-foot depi 5))&(%“)(
DR R R e totel depth - 27 feet  [--v-----
- Well Construction
-~ 4"-djam, Sched 40 PYC blank 14.5/ - grade
- 4"-diem, Sched 40 #10 slot 264~ 16.,5¢
-~ #2-12 grade sand fi lter pack 26 -3
- bentomte |t:ellet sea 130 -1
30-- 54 bentonite/95% cement grout 114 - grade

1425 W. North Market Bouvlevard n Sunte Y = Sacramenio, Galjornia 95834 n 916-528-1819
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Ground Surface 0’ /

—Steel Well Housing

i

11

T~ Locking Welt Cap

T (5% bentonite/95% cement)

N\

xk—10" -diameter Borehole

Sanitary Seal

47-diameter Schedule 40 PVC

Blank Well Casing

2!

9.5’

*

[T TTITTLT

-~ Bantonite Seal

L #2-12 Sand Filter Pack

4*-diameter Schedule 40 PVC

Slotted Well Casing With
0.010” -thick Slots
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,_.,=‘7"' _— WELL COMPLETION DIAGRAM
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J0B"FO. o139 ‘ 5URE ROCE WO~
OHM Corporation &1
ECT . TOCATION
AeroQuality Plating/DHS Oakland, CA
ORITLTHG EUOTPHERY
Layne Western Hollow $tem Auger
RYDROGEULOGTST DRILCER
Steve Rouse Bob
DATE FINTSH/TIRE 97— | SUKFACE ECEVATION TOTAL DEPTH
1714791 0915 1718/9¢ 1300 66.5 feet
QELL CASTRE STREEN YYPE TENGIR SLO
49-dfjam PVC 4u-dfam PVC 10 feet 4 0.010" slotted
~ GRUURD QATER " GRUUND UATER
DATE TIVE DEPTH ~ WEATHER DATE TIRE DEPTH | WEATRER
BN V-7 4% B &30 V.27 Teat
REMARKS
— BORE HOLE LUG
DEPTH | SAMPLE BLOW |RECOVERY
NUMBER | COUNT
PER 6/ LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION REMARKS LoG
. SC - clayey sand with gravel, dark yellowish brown " "
- CIOTR ahy, mosaro vary dark Y S
- cC NA , . .
T PRSI semees Semnae- cl. - clay and sandy clay, grayish brown (10YR 5/2) ’ (-
6 - to black (13% 2/1!, ﬁoizt, mottied oL - -
- cc NA : % I
. l}L-—-cIa-ey ;iit.wiﬂ".l ;il;e-s;né,.¥;lia\;i;b-b;o;pn. i - -
10-- f=-e=vune Smewesssezesecoonn (10¥R 5/4), grades coarse with depth - -
- first water - aaprox. 10.5¢ - -
" S -"siLty fine sand With olay, vallowish brows 101 ENi
- SM - s ne §a cla - -
- 10YR 5/4), wet, grades Y Sarser with depth . .
. cc NA - 88| aravel, dark yellowish brown R - -
.- wet, pebbly -, -,
- clL - sitty clay, yellowish brown (10YR _5{4) to brown I BEY A
15 frmemuemssesamaccsanaenoen (10YR 4/3 very moist to wet, mottied, grades - -
- coarse With depth to clayey silt at 16-foot - .
- _ . Gepth 7 - ;
- cc m |- -"-"—-"—-"—~-~"=-"=-""-""77 - N e
- *IsM - silty sand, yellowish brown (10YR 5/4) to dark - -
- yetlowish brown (10YR 4/4), vet, grades coarser - -
- with depth_from silty fine sand at 16.5-foot - -
20~ [e-=c-ermsrensareotannonaan depth to silty fine to carse sand With pebbles - -
- at 17.5-foot depth, poorly sorted N -
:' cc NA - .
25-: ........... emenma Aeemancan - -
. ML/CL - clayay silty and silty clay, olive gra |-
- cc NA (SYYSk), mzist, tracz cla;, mottleg Y - -
Sl T v r
1425 W. North Martket Boulevard = Suite 9 n Sacramento, California 95834 ] 916-928-1819
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9139 BORE HOTE 0. g1
DJECT ] [TO
AeroQuality Plating FORATION Oakland, CA
BORE ROLE LOG
DEPTH SQEEEE C%% RECOVERY
PER 6' LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION REMARKS LoG
-z em Fuger |- -
: cc NA "to 32.50 (/16791 1145 J 0
o s gm0 |
-------- ceremceson -stee c s sta - -
- 3/3/4 4n 0t (1/15-1/12? - -
I N | IS R h°“°"tmmd“? T R B
: 679718 18 continued (1/ . .
35-- . -
- | 8438 l 679713 | 184 01
PRl ""’]'37%)53""3&-’-'" -
|t - sty olay, Light olive brown 2.5Y 574) to ERE
- I 6/7710 | 18v Brown (10VA 5 g trace fine Inc,i - -
40-- Stll g;lgemgﬁt :ziithc:ayey a:;l: with finelsgen? - -
= feameseerceceanena. weevmane a ace grav oW - -
- | Ba-a1 [e10714 | 140 46,37 depth ' race arave A4t
. 1450 - -
- TG | 14 -1 |
.- ::::::::::::::-:::::::: sand appears as stringers, with ferric staining B B
. 77111122 PP ' N
45-- - -
~= | B4-46 10/20/22 NA . -
- 1545 ).(X ).(X
. 5/6/12 l NA ’ % )’&
JO I R SN [P, ¢4 XX
we lescescenceccacnmrancaunana XX XX
50-- |7/12/1-'o | NA ) wl X
s feccessoucerensmennaniaaann- uL - cla ey silt mth fme sand yel(oufsh broun " .
.. 811.631 |18/21/22! NA 0YR'5/6, very moist, trace gravel v .
I %}ﬁ}ia'i'"ii'" o s -
T EESTTEPRE. cemevmaceccaecan~ SM - silty fine-coarse sand With vel , ellouish -l
-- brom}; (I10YR 5/6),e moist, poo?T?« sorted y , pebbly N e B
55-- o- Al £
- cc NA -l
PR I S SO I 1
': cc NA Clee)s
- XXXRUXAXX
- XUXXKXXK
- I e R ittt B XXXXX
- terminated at 65/ - 1/17  [XXXXXXXX
65-- [eeveorvacannanaan <aveesnaalGM - fine-coerse sand nrave\ Hith st it, yetlowiSh drilling continued - 1718  |XXXXXXXX
- | 84-65 [8/16/18 140 broun. wet, y sorted ge ly, ‘grading to... XXXAAXXX
-- | o830 SM - silty, ﬂne-coarse sand, wet, moderately uell XXXHRXX
« [eenaaraa teeseveaucccuarenn orte --total depth - 66.5¢
-- Well Construction
-- 5.6"-djam. Pre-Pac Well Screen 637 - 53¢
- ¢dual 0.010v slotted casing w/#2-12 sard, 4"-1 d )
Q-- 4n-diam, Sched 40 PYC blank casino 537 -
- _#2-12 grade sand filter pack - 537 - 0'
-- bentonite pellet seal 507 - 47
- 5% bentonite/95% cement grout 47! - grade
.- 12t-diameter steel casing 25! - grade
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o/-488T -
253w 1Q 4, +

---- -Ground Surface 0’ -~

—— Steel Well Housing With

47

O ot

"T—Locking Well Cap

Conductor Casing Seal

25 3
: 12" diameter conductor casing
B
N Sanitary Seal
- 1.1 (bentonite/cement mix)
B 4% ~dfameter Schedule 40 PYC
R Blank Waell Casing
{| }——10"-diameter Borehole
47 NI e
3 Bentonite Seal
50’
53 ||| “—— #2-12 Sand Filter Pack
18 | :
101 L "pra-Pac’ Well Screen (5.6" -dia.
iU L1 outer anq 4*-dia. inner slotted
63' i casing with 0.010"~wide slots

separated by #2-12 filter pack}

= WELL COMPLETION DIAGRAM
~“'\ = MONITOR WELL B-1
== AEROQUALITY PLATING SITE
OAKLAND, CA
OHM CORP.
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" == . PAGE 1 OF 2
JOB RO~ BORE ROLE WO,
9139 . -
OHM Corporation B-2
WOJECT - OCATION
AeroQuality Plating/DHS Qakland, CA
NT
Layne Western Hol low Stem Auger
AYUROGEDLOGTST DRILLER
Steve Rouse Bob
BATE START7TIRE DATE FINTSH7TYNE 3 SURFACE ELEVATION TOTAL DEPTH
1714/91 1400 1/15/9! 1600 63 feet
STREEN TYFE LENGTH SLoT
41-diam PVC 4i-diam PVC 10 faet 0.010%
GROURD GATER “GRUURD WATER
DATE TIHE DEPTR WEATRER DATE TIRE 1 " DEFTR | WEATRER —
V7227 T83U0 V.39 Teet
IREMARKS
— BORE HOLE LOG
DEPTH | SAMPLE BLOW [RECOVERY
NUMBER | COUNT GRAPHIT™
PER &' LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION REMARKS Log
10-- . -1 1.
- NO SAMPLES COLLECTED -1 I
15-- B
20-- -
- 6N - sa gravel, grayish brown (2.5Y 4/2), wet - -
25-- poorlysorted ¢ . IO M "
.- ML - clayey silt, Light brounish gray (2.5Y 6/2) to - -
- -g-\bmznyﬂﬂYR'SIS), moist, mtgleg.(lrm-stained N C
- cc NA  |SW - sand, moist, mottled, iron-stained I
30-- . .
1425 W. North Market Buulevard a SuieY [] Cacramento, Caliiornia 95834 [ 916-928-1319
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\PART 2 . PAGE Z0F 2
{{ T W
o139 BORE HOLE KO- 62
PROJECT :
AeroQuality plating TOCATTON - Oakland, CA
BORE AOLE LOG
DEPTH | SAMPLE BLOW [RECOVERY
NUMBER ] COUNT o
PER 6/ LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION REMARKS LOG
" X &mn_auger |- <
SW - sand, moist, mottled, iron-stained ta 31.5 1?" { 1455 - -
- tc NA ! ! over-dr llec/ by/l?n!ld rotgry . .
SN IR R . T A S S 12"-8t:e 35”}?315"?;3”'“’ - -
0 - -
I L T . . hollow stegtdauge;'?d;iﬂing - -
05 |ririe | ek continued (1717/91) .
- 'éégé'"Z}EE}ié""iéﬁ"' i
g DI S “iu[ELML - silty clay and clayey eils( brawn C7.5YR 5/4) B I
- /7/8 I 124 to gq)-lsyts brown (¥0¥R very g'mst to/ - -
AR TSN SO I wet, trace sand, stightly mott - .
w:' """"i'i}éni'i"ié-'t"' SO
.- 'Eé'ii"]?a}i:’.}%éi"ié-""' ERE
I 6/‘]&}15-.";;}"-" €L - sandy clay with gravel, brown (7.5YR 5/4), . -
.- very moist - -
T Z}io}il --------- ML - clayey silt with fine sand, brown (7.5YR 5 . .
45-- l I vet‘y zmst, orading With dépth to éilty cléyzl)' xXX| XX
s Tt E aveunas with trace sand XXt XX
-~ 85 46 l7/10/13 l 184 xX] [xx
Bl UL S . |
- 5710713 18m cL - silt¥ cla; yellowish brown (10YR 5/4) to brown XX} %X
- 5/3 very moist, trace sand, fron oxide . .
AN RS AL LR bbb bbbttt stainfng . .
ko l6/11/16 ’ 180 1 -
.- 'éé’éi"'l'fs}%}n '|"iia-7 J
v feemeemeececicrtaiaeis -[ML - cla ey silt browmsh ray (10YR 6/6) to L
- 7/7/13 18n Y v);lsh bl"oun g g Ver¥ .st, grading . .
-- Loarcer w t; epth ﬁone o? S$1lly fine'sand With S1-f.
N R clay at 53-foot dept ot
. 8/13/30 | 18w ‘ N
53-- I”' ....... =
-~ | 85-56 [24/50/50 18" . e
. 1200 (301 } GH - fine-coarse sandy gravel, yellowish brown 41 .
ve Jeeveasancensarraccuananans {10YR 5/4? to dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/4), o« [}
- ,23/&2/47‘ 8 wet, poorly sorted, pebbly ol -
60-: no_samples collected 58.5 feet to 63.0 feet Sl
- drilling cuttings indjceted sandy gravel to el -
.- total depth -
B N B S SO total depth - £3.0 feet  |-17--1-
65--
. __{Well Construction
- S.6%-diam. Pre Pac Well Screen 43! - 53¢ total depth -~ &6.5/
.- (aual 0.0 slott:d caging w/#Z -2 sand 4"-1 d.) P
- 4u- dlam. Sched 40 PVC blank casing 2 rade
o #e-12 ?ra ) sand filter pack 63' - 48
- bentonite pellet seal 48! ~ 45/
.- 5% bentonite/957¢ cement grout 45’ - grade
70-- i-diameter steel casing 30/ - grade




b1-48¢U |

- 25/2wW 18§ ;
. §
"\ _—-Steel Well Housing With

. Ground Surface 0’ i \
N
Ju [T - TT=Locking Well Cap
: 4—Conductor Casing Seal
301 12* diameter conductor casing
45’ N
. . Sanitary Seal
) (bentonite/cement mix)
a0 [
: ’ 4"-diameter Schedule 40 PVC
} ] Blank Well Casing
) .- —10”-dlameter Barehole
A
45’ ’
."; 3 Bentonite Seal
48’
53’ . ~ #2-12 Sand Filter Pack
— ] :
154 il
10 R “Prg~Pac® Well Screen (5.6"-~dia.
3 éf\uuter and 4*~dia. inner slotted
63’ - casing with 0.010"-wide slots
separated by #2-12 fiiter pack)
g = WELL COMPLETION DIAGRAM
= MONITOR WELL B-2
AEROQUALITY PLATING SITE
OAKLAND, CA
3 OHM CORP
o
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, PART 1 PAGE 1 OF 2
1 JU8 RO, o139 HORE ROLE WO
- _ OHM Corporation B-3
. TOKTION
Aeroauality Plating/DHS W Oakland, CA
Layne Western Hollow Stem Auger
HYDRUGEULOGTST ORICCER
Steve Rause Bob
DATE FINISH7TINE SORFATE ELEVATION ~ [TOTAL DEPT]
1715/91 0900 71521791 1830 "69.5 faet
FECLTASING SCREEN TYFE CENGT] s
. 4¥4-diam PVC 4V-diam PVC d 10 feet 0.010"
GROUAD RATER T OROOMWATER
DATE TINE DEPTR WEATHER T TDATE | TIFE DEPTR "WEATHER —
V722751 T 1630 Vioe fTeet
RENARKS  —
BORE AOLE L0G
DEPTH | SAMPLE BLON |RECOVERY
HUHBER { COUNT
PER & LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION REMARKS LOG
- $~B" asphalt and miscetlaneous base rock - -
- cc NA ML - slltx fine sandg and sandy silt dark yellouish -1 -l
.- brown (10YR 474y, s\ightly moisf, wit - -
- ) construction debris (i.e. baserock asphalt) - -
P cL ~ silt clay, dark yellawish brown - -
5-- ¢10Y X.m) tsdgt ’zm YR zZaJ. sLightly motst J I
- cc NA to moist, asph alt and road base materia - -
.- 3-foot depth, trace gravel at 8-foot depth N N
P GW - fine-coarse sandy gravel, dark qrag{sh brown first water - 9.5 feet - -
10-- cc NA C10YR 4/2) very maist to wet, with silt, poorly - -
sorfed, peﬁ 2 S
- SC - clayey sand, yellowish brown (10YR 5/4), wet cl L
" SH - silty fine-medium sand, brown (10YR 5/3) to - -
- yellowish brown C10YR 5/4), wet - -
- cc NA - . °
15-- ol
cc NA - -
20-- sW - fige-coarse sand with gravel, brown (10YR 4/3), - N
we - .
25-~ cC NA - -
[ PRUSOURE SN J ~-- CL/ML - silt clay and cla silt, light yellowish " “
. - Z 5¢Y Z/z.;, ver%e:\o\st, trage sznd b -,
" NA RN S
0. e i .
Suite9 ™ Sacramento, California 95834 " 916-928-1819

1425 W, Narth Market Boulevard
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i’mr 2 FRGEZOF &
JOB WO, BORE WOLE WO.
9139 ‘ B-3
JECT N . [CTTATION.
Aeroluality Plating Oakland, CA
HORE AOLE L0G
DEPTH | SAMPLE BLOW JRECOVERY
NUMBER | COUNT
PER 6’ LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION REMARKS 106
- to 32‘ E1I‘|5I9‘l 1115) - -
=v [eeveemeeracocs-saccans ~-=«|CL/NL ~ llt" clag ard clayey silt, yellowish over-drit(ed by mud rotary - -
‘: }5/15/22 l 18 brown (10YR 5/4), moist, trace sand 12"-°te:lzcas|? 1;93;? - -
v |eereemcacaceaeiit e hollow stem auger drflting {1~
- B?O?IS' NA 18n continued {1/21/91) - -
35-= |vnewermecescscnceisacancan with subanguler gravel to maxi diameter of - -
: | 67617 l 180 1.5 inches- " © 1 die T
E """"i}ﬁé}ié ,"Eéf-'" BE
-2 |ea-3e [10725730] 1am 1 | f poorly sorted sand and gravel BEE
s |10 |1o/zer30) 14 it $8Y: apprbu. 20X aTit and clay o -1 -
- a/8/11 150 SW - sand, yellowish brown (10YR 574 i with fine - -
- e gravel, approx. 20% clay and silt NN
S 9;‘.l§/1‘-lun'.lé'-'." CL/ML - srlt{ clay and clayey silt, broun $10YR 5/3), - -
“- moist, spprox. 10% poori y sorte fne sand - -
e Jeaecccsecevaannnasnsacacon traca gravel at 42-foot egt 16 Layer of - -
.- 56 1.6 8/10/12 14m poorly sorted sand with 20% silt and clay - -
S - at 43-foot depth - -
. !7/12/24 l 18 - .
o Jemecenmcterinianncoiacann «|ML - clayey silt with poorly sorted sand, light olive - -
R A ety ~esaroenn groyeytz.sv 5/4),pg?acg subangular gravgl to - -
- 16725737 18 1" diameter . .. -
‘ -+ |"B6:407 15725737 16" s - sand, yellowish brown CIOMR 563, <ISK silt and ol
- 1150 c aY ¥race angular to subangular gravel to XX XX
§0~e J--eseomemecmcccmcccnaaaana diameter, 6 layer of sg and clayey sand X 1XX
- |8/21/27 l 18" betueen 487 and 48.57, grades f ner with depth ﬁ ;8%
a jecavcaccavaneas deepmsmaasn hydl'acarbon odor st Hel l head XX XX
- PID {borehole) - v .
55-: " .
- na samples collected between 51.5¢ and 607 N .
60-- |-eemmnseienns sseesan-=au-=|SU/EW - gravelly sand and sandy gravel, olive brown : Y B A
: W62 | 120 s 2.5V 4143, <108 clay ond silz, anguler to I
- subangular o1 -
65+ fommmrmectoeacacaetacecuan. SW/GH - ravelly sand_and sandy gravel, olive brown PID (borehole) - 50 I B
- l10/21/27! 18v ? ba 4[4), 15-20% clay and 31lt angular to N I
- subangular 2 el I
P l HA l M HL/CL cl ey silt and silty clay, yellowish braun b .;l
- - a e e - BOOENERXY
sv Jem-eecericmcmnconnocaanens ¥ 5/4), trace #fne “send, Yiron oxide XAAXXAXK
: aé 68 |9/15/'f5 I 160 stmn(ng xxxxﬁxtxﬁ)é
= |emmececetecsneccasoaaaca . Well Construction total depth ~ 69.57 meseanes
0~ - 5.4"-diamn. Prea-Pac Well Screen &7t - S7*
- {dual 0 010" slotted casing Wi#2-12 sand, 4"-i d )
-- 4u-diam. Sched 40 PVC blank casing Y44
- #2-12 grade sand f\(ter pack 57! - 2'
-- bentonite ge let seal 52F - 49/
- 5% bentonite/95X cement grout 497 - grade
. 12¢-diameter steel casing 30’ ~ grade

.
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PART 1 g PAGE 1 OF 2
9139 OHM Corporation £8-1
(0§ i TOCATION
AeroQuality Plating/DHS Oakland, CA
T
Layne Western Hollow Stem Auger
RYOROGEOLOGIST . ORTTLER
Scott Rice Bob
DATE START/TIFE SURFACE ELEVATION — YOTAC DEPTH
12/17/90 1020 12718790 1700 50 feet
WELL CASING STREEN TYPE LERGTH SLOT _
GROURD BATER CASTHG —TORE | SAWPLER ] _ YOSE |
DATE TINE —DEPTH WERTRER— |~ TWPE~—|~ ' -
“DTARETER
“FARWER WY
FALLC
REMARKS
. ORE T T
DEPTH ﬁsﬁgég CIBXI}%" RECOVERY
PER &/ LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION REMARKS LOG
Nl LA P NA |S¥ - 3and GRrE Il iqaTah brom c1OVR 3/6), dry, <1OX XO00000K
e - 88 rk yellowish brown , Y,
- silt'and quy, friable, subangular particles lo” d[a"whr XXXXK
TR to 1 cm diameter le 2 XXX&XXX
. ) / l horeleste < XXXXXXXX
LT T A X0
5-- l ' cL - clay end lay, brown (10YR 4/3) SO
wn feecaiecadieennnn senemao- - - clay end sardy clay, brown to ver
- B81-5 37475 1an dar\é gray (101R 3/‘“, moist to wet, moderately PID (sample/3¢) - NA XHXXAXXK
- 1150 lastic to plastic, abundant root casts, XXXXXXAX
I L R L AL u-thick jnterbeds of poorlg sorted, loose XXXXARKX
- clayey sard at 3.5- and 4.25-foot depths xxmxxx
-n cC NA XXXXUXXX
- XXXOAAX
ve XAXKXAAX
10-- it fraction 20% sftt o
we foeseanovac seeeorerssaanaen silt fraction {ncreases, approx. s
- B0 e | P PID (ssmple/10°) - 400 XXX
« [eveaccceacccmnccniensaan -- TARXXARRX
-- ML - silt, brown (10YR 4/3), most, 15% clay, 10X ﬁ%xx;’)?(x))g
.- cc NA |SW - coarse saﬁg very dark ara 'Esﬁ E\-o\m CIoYR 37Y first water - 12.75¢ XXX
- saturated, < 10%Ysilt and zlay, poorly sorted, ! perched water associated with DOIXXXXXX
-- "™\ _subrounded, loose coarse sand zone st same depth |XXXXX
- XANXXXAX
B ey e pIb cammple/157) - 5.0 0K
-- | 1230 [ | PID (bor”xole/ﬁz) - 0.8 X
SN EELR “retcancnen mneveacaes ML - silt and mixtures of silt and clay, brown XAXRANXX
- (10YR 5{3), noist to wet, low to erate XXX
- plasticity, trace sand, i"-thick interbed of XANRRIAN
- cc NA clayey sand at 19.5-foot depth XXXXXNXX
. XAXAXAXX
.. XXXXXX
- XXXAXXXX
20e- [-=svemmetiaecaaniiocamaeas XXXXXXXX
- 8;5%8 l9/11/13 I 124 PID (sample/20°) - 1.2 Xgﬁﬁ%
e amemaencnacanee- .- XXNHXNXX
-- HA 18%  |CL - clay and silty clay, clive gray ‘5Y 4/2), moist, XXAXXXXX
- . i moderately plastic to ptastic, firm ;ﬁﬁg}é
- 91179 | 15v x dritler notes sand in cuttings xxxﬁﬁg;‘
o |resenmeeianecaeas meeaave- I XXXXXXXK
25-- | 84-25 Lihth 18 XXAAXKKK
- 1540 . PID (sarngle/25’) - 4.8 XXXXXXXX
ce [oreresmesesescomcaanoaocon ML - clayer silt, olive graY (5Y 5/2), moist, PID (borehole/257) - 0.0 - [XXXXXXXX
- 41476 A7n 30% clay, trace sand, low plasticity, XXXXKKXK
- sbundant ‘gravel st 28 feet XXXRKXXX
= |eeeenenenee smmvemaeneae - XXKXXXX
ae | NA 16" XXXAXXXX
3 - A
- | B1-30 6/8/11 18M FXXXXXXAK
30-- 1620 PID (samples307) - 2.4 XXXXXXXX

1425 W. North Market Boulevard

Suite ? “Sacramento, California
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. — Steel Well Housin
@Ground Surface &’ /

g With

T~ Locking Weli Cap

«— Conductor Casing Seal

12" diameter conductor casing

Sanitary Seal

(bentonite/cement mix}

4*~dlameter Schedule 40 PVC

49’

3)

52’

15]
10/

57’

67’

Blank Well Casing

- ke 10" -diameter Borehole

!/Bemomte Seal

—— #2-12 Sand Filter Pack

»Prg-Pac” Well Screen (5.6"-dla.
~——__outer and 4" ~dia. inner slotted

casing with 0.010~wide slots

separated by #2-12 fiiter pack)

WELL COMPLETION DIAGRAM
MONITOR WELL B-3
AEROQUALITY PLATING SITE
OAKLAND, CA
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81St AVENUE
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TEST BORING

MONITORING WELL

PERMITT ! ‘9359@ ‘
phoac: 3/ -5~ /J?/?.«

' ¢ COPYRIGHT ENVIROPRO, INC. 1991\

ENVIROPRO, INC.

07685 Eton Ave, Chauwonh. CA 2131
e ———

DESIGNED BY: | DRAWN BY: | CHECKED BY: |APPAOVED BY:
L.B. M. U.

OATE; July 31, 1981 PROL N0 47804
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SUNSHINE BISCIUATS, INC
851 81st Avenue, Qakland, Collfornlo 94604

FACILITY PLOT PLAN [PRAW§ vo.
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ho. oI-567<
28 /70 TERLT

ENVIROPRO, INC. (818) 998-7197
9765 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, Ca 91311

Fie 1113 eco for Borin MW3 Page 1 of 1
Project Names Sunshine Biscuits

Project No.  ——- 47804

Location: 851 81st Avenue, Oakland, CA

Date: July 22, 1991

Field Geologist: George Pavliov

Drilling Co. West HazMat Drilling Corporation

Drilling Technique: HolloWw Stem Audger Diameter:__10"
Samplers: Standard Penetrometer

PID Calibration: 105 PID units = 108 ppm Hexane

Checked by Geologist: __ Adgnis B, Esmil License No.: CEG #1431
Authorized 8Signature:

ek kdeded g g v e o o de de de de e o o d & e ok K e de e v e de ok Ve ok g e de v o o e du e J e fe e e e ode e d o e e e e de b el de o de dod e ok ik ke ok e

Depth of Sample Blow Descriptiont [SOIL TYPE (sand,
ample C=Chemn. Count vscs silt, etec.) Color, Grain size,
t. G=Geo. per 6% Symbols Moisture, Sorting, etc.l_
hbkhhhhhhhhhhhkhRhrdhhhkhkhbhhAhkhh kR k kA AAk Ak bdddhhhhhhdhhhhdhihihbid
5 G 2-3-4 CL SILTY CLAY, black, moist, soft.
No odor.
PID = 8
10 c,G 7-7-15 CL SILTY CLAY, moderate yellowish
brown, moist, soft. No odor.
PID = 10
13 c,G 8-15-15 CL SILTY CLAY, moderate yellowish-
8-14-27 brown, moist, stiff. No codor.
PID = 18
20 G Grab CL CLaY, light vyellowish gray,
saturated, soft. No odor,
PID = 18

END OF BORING 36/

Notes:
‘1. Groundwater encountered at 15’.
2. Boring converted into a monitoring well.
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WELL COMPLETION DIAGRAM
B MWS3

Trafic Rated Well Cover
Set In Concrete

Top seal depth 6’
Top filter depth 8’
Top screen depth 70’

 e—
Grout: /4 % Blank Casing:
Type Cement with ? Diameter 4
10% Bentonite Y Type PVC
Length 5’ Length 10’
- -Seal
<

/ Type Bentontite
Size 7/4” Pellets

Thickness 2°
Pounds 50

Filter Material: | Screen:

/ Type PVC

Diameter 4"
Slot size 0.02”
Length 25
Screen bottom 35’

[

7

. Type Monterey Sand
Size #3

Length 27°

Pounds 7300

AN

T S N
QO 00 A 0 A

NOTE: Diagram Is Not To Scale Boring depth 36
ENVIROPRO, INC.

9765 Eton Ave. Chatsworth, CA 81311
TEL. (818) 998-7197

PROJECT: @@R‘]@D{IDNE D@@@DT@ PROJECT NO: 4784

WELL LOCATION: 251 81st Avenue, Qakland, Californic 24604 FleORE NO':3
) DATE OF COMPLETION:
FIELD GEOLQGIST: George POV’OV _July 22' 1991
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'@‘ - Approximate Location Of . Groundwater Monltoring Well
Scale: NTS i} _ )
WORK PLAN SITE PLAN -
SHALLOW SOIL AND GROUNDWATER
INVESTIGATION JOB NO. P92270.3 -
AMERICAN BRASS & IRON FOUNDRY NOVEMBER 1992 & ASSOCIATES
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA FIGURE: 2




5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE

!
PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588

OAS03W IeRI6E—/T

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

YQICE (510} 404.2600
FAX (510) 462-3014

[DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION]

|POR APPLICAN| 1O COMPLETE)

LOCATION OF PROVECT_Alphiecin Bourss ¢lvom foundry

%zs Sad KWQ Streef !
Qo bvegl, €. 624

CLIENT
Name _ AmMericamn Brag & lyon
Addioss 7825 <q, T ecnicing S

Prone 510 632 3457

Ctty Qevlelave! dp_ 9462}

APPLICANT

Name  DBSk’e Wsgpociales —
Tim_Pevees .

Address ][3) Qurw\'sg [ons Phone_gio a2 00

city Plesscinlov Zip  4Ys6L

TYPE OF PROJECT

Il Construction Gaatachmeal Invastigawon

athodle Prolecion
Watar Supply

Genarqi
Conlaminalion

Monitoring X Waell Dastruction
PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE
Domestls Industrial Othyr
wumapat irngatian
DRILLING METHQD!
Mud Rotary Alr Aotary Auger X
Cable Other

DRILER'S LICENSENO., C-S°T 490947

WEHE PRAARGTA

Drill Hota Diameter 3y jO  in. Maximum

Gasing Dlamster  * Z ¢4 . Dupth ~Z75

Surface Seal Depth ~iQ . Number &
GEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS

Numbar of Borings I} Maxinwm

Hole Dlamatar 3 i Deplh 20
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE 2//6/93

‘TIMM‘ED OOMPLETION DATE ~2 7,3 /73
7

I harsby agrae to comply with all requiromants of this parsmit and Alarned.
County Ordinance No. 73-68,

APPLICANT'S
SIGNATURE

o Zf/}" J%&‘C’V dae_2/94%

FOR OFFICE USE

PERAMIT NUMBER 93062

LOCATION NUMBER

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Circled Parmit Requirements Apply

@ENERAL
1,

A parmit applicaton should be submitted so 3¢ 10 arrjve at the
Zone 7 offica tiva days prior lo propased staring date.

2. Submit to Zone 7 within 60 days after complatian of parmitted
wark the original Depariment of Water Resources Watar Well
Driliers Ropon or oquivalent for well Projects, or drilling logs
and location skaich for gaclachnical projects,

3. Purmitls void If projact Aol bagun within 90 days of approval
date.

ATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS

1. Minimum surface saal thigkness is two inches of cament grout
placed by tramie.

2. Minimum saal depth is 50 teet lor municipal ang ingystrd) wells
or 20 feat (or domestic and irrigation wells unless a lessar
depth is spacially apgraved, Minimum seal depth far
monitoring wells is the maximum depth praciicable ar 20 faet,

EOTECHNICAL. Backtill borg hole with compacted cutlings or
heavy bentanite and upper iwo feet with campactod materlal. In
arcas of Known or 3uspacted cantannation, trermied cement grout
shall be ysed in place ol compaciad cutiings.

0. CATHODIC, Fill hole above anoda zone with concrate placed by
|
E. WELL DESTRUCTION, Seo attachad,

Approvad

- Oate9 Feb 93

Wyman Houg

3992
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